statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of
changes in equity and the consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2019 have been restated to
include the assets and liabilities and the operating results of the
Acquired Businesses. The consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2019 and 31 December 2019 have
been restated to include the carrying amounts of the assets and
liabilities of the Acquired Businesses (see below for the financial
impacts).

華潤置地有限公司 China Resources Land Limited 135

3. 合併會計重列（續）

涉及受共同控制業務的業務合併之合
併會計（續）

上文所述重列對截至二零一九年十二月

三十一日止年度綜合收益表各項目的影響如

下：

3.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT
(continued)
MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS
COMBINATION INVOLVING BUSINESS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated
income statement for the year ended 31 December 2019 by line
items is as follows:

截至二零一九年

十二月三十一日

止年度

受共同控制實體的

業務合併

截至二零一九年

十二月三十一日

止年度

Year ended
31 December

2019

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

Year ended
31 December

2019

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（經審核及原列） （經重列）

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

收益 Revenue 147,735,949 431,286 148,167,235
銷售成本 Cost of sales (91,735,973) (292,743) (92,028,716)

毛利 Gross profit 55,999,976 138,543 56,138,519
投資物業之公平值變動收益 Gain on changes in fair value of

  investment properties 10,559,718 172,640 10,732,358
按公平值計入損益之金融工具之

 公平值變動收益淨額
Net gain on changes in fair value of
  financial instruments at fair value
  through profit or loss 29,961 – 29,961

其他收入、其他收益及虧損 Other income, other gains and losses 2,828,252 29,776 2,858,028
銷售及市場推廣支出 Selling and marketing expenses (5,070,001) (93,039) (5,163,040)
一般及行政支出 General and administrative expenses (5,744,747) (34,263) (5,779,010)
應佔於合營企業投資之利潤 Share of profit of investments in

  joint ventures 1,976,713 – 1,976,713
應佔於聯營公司投資之利潤 Share of profit of investments in associates 1,740,993 – 1,740,993
財務費用 Finance costs (1,326,766) (62,781) (1,389,547)

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 60,994,099 150,876 61,144,975
所得稅開支 Income tax expenses (26,642,500) (39,470) (26,681,970)

年內溢利 Profit for the year 34,351,599 111,406 34,463,005

以下人士應佔年內溢利： Profit for the year attributable to:
  本公司擁有人   Owners of the Company 28,672,276 111,406 28,783,682
  永續資本工具擁有人   Owners of perpetual capital instruments 289,224 – 289,224
  非控股權益   Non-controlling interests 5,390,099 – 5,390,099

34,351,599 111,406 34,463,005

二零二零年度報告 ANNUAL REPORT 2020136

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. 合併會計重列（續）

涉及受共同控制業務的業務合併之合
併會計（續）

上文所述重列對截至二零一九年十二月

三十一日止年度綜合全面收益表各項目的影

響如下：

3.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT
(continued)
MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS
COMBINATION INVOLVING BUSINESS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of restatements described above on the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31
December 2019 by line items is as follows:

截至二零一九年

十二月三十一日

止年度

受共同控制實體的

業務合併

截至二零一九年

十二月三十一日

止年度

Year ended
31 December

2019

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

Year ended
31 December

2019

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

（經審核及原列） （經重列）
(Audited and

originally stated) (Restated)

年內溢利 Profit for the year 34,351,599 111,406 34,463,005

其他全面收益 Other comprehensive income
其後可能重分類至損益的項目 Items that may be reclassified

  subsequently to profit or loss
公平值對沖及現金流對沖： Fair value hedges and cash flow hedges:
 年內產生的對沖工具公平值變動
  的有效部分

  Changes in fair value of hedging
    instruments due to effective portion
    arising during the year (6,559) – (6,559)

換算海外業務所產生之匯兌差異 Exchange differences on translation
  of foreign operations 210,808 – 210,808

其後將不會重分類至損益的項目 Items that will not be reclassified
  subsequently to profit or loss

 物業、廠房及設備轉撥至投資
  物業時之重估收益

  Revaluation gain of property,
    plant and equipment at the time of
    transfer to investment properties 643,896 – 643,896

 指定為透過其他全面收益
  按公平值列賬之股本工具
  之公平值變動收益

  Gains on changes in fair value of equity
    instruments designated at fair value
    through other comprehensive income 24,473 – 24,473

年內其他全面收益 Other comprehensive income for the year 872,618 – 872,618

年內全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income for the year 35,224,217 111,406 35,335,623

以下人士應佔全面收益總額： Total comprehensive income attributable to:
  本公司擁有人   Owners of the Company 29,492,074 111,406 29,603,480
  永續資本工具擁有人   Owners of perpetual capital instruments 289,224 – 289,224
  非控股權益   Non-controlling interests 5,442,919 – 5,442,919

35,224,217 111,406 35,335,623

華潤置地有限公司 China Resources Land Limited 137

3. 合併會計重列（續）

涉及受共同控制業務的業務合併之合
併會計（續）

重列對於二零一九年十二月三十一日綜合財

務狀況表的影響如下：

3.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT
(continued)
MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS
COMBINATION INVOLVING BUSINESS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2019 is as follows:

二零一九年

十二月三十一日

受共同控制實體的

業務合併

二零一九年

十二月三十一日

31 December
2019

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

31 December
2019

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（經審核及原列） （經重列）

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

非流動資產 NON-CURRENT ASSETS
物業、廠房及設備 Property, plant and equipment 11,104,072 26,627 11,130,699
使用權資產 Right-of-use assets 4,664,852 9,640 4,674,492
投資物業 Investment properties 156,489,981 4,724,800 161,214,781
無形資產 Intangible assets 424,977 – 424,977
商譽 Goodwill 11,544 – 11,544
於合營企業之投資 Investments in joint ventures 25,044,774 – 25,044,774
於聯營公司之投資 Investments in associates 15,785,956 – 15,785,956
指定為透過其他全面收益按公平值

 列賬之股本工具
Equity instruments designated at fair value
  through other comprehensive income 1,131,496 – 1,131,496

衍生金融工具 Derivative financial instruments 12,220 – 12,220
非流動資產之預付款項 Prepayments for non-current assets 3,307,284 – 3,307,284
遞延稅項資產 Deferred taxation assets 8,619,561 21,199 8,640,760
應收合營企業款項 Amounts due from joint ventures 8,494,891 – 8,494,891
應收聯營公司款項 Amounts due from associates 3,721,911 – 3,721,911
應收非控股權益款項 Amounts due from non-controlling

  interests 3,199,816 – 3,199,816

242,013,335 4,782,266 246,795,601

二零二零年度報告 ANNUAL REPORT 2020138

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. 合併會計重列（續）

涉及受共同控制業務的業務合併之合
併會計（續）

重列對於二零一九年十二月三十一日綜合財

務狀況表的影響如下：（續）

二零一九年

十二月三十一日

受共同控制實體的

業務合併

二零一九年

十二月三十一日

31 December
2019

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

31 December
2019

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（經審核及原列） （經重列）

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

流動資產 CURRENT ASSETS
供銷售之物業 Properties for sale 355,122,141 908,356 356,030,497
其他存貨 Other inventories 1,087,786 – 1,087,786
應收賬款、其他應收賬項、預付

 款項及訂金
Trade receivables, other receivables,
  prepayments and deposits 50,563,490 15,590 50,579,080

合約資產 Contract assets 728,257 – 728,257
按公平值計入損益之金融資產 Financial assets at fair value through

  profit or loss 866,022 – 866,022
應收最終控股公司款項 Amount due from the ultimate holding

  company 786 – 786
應收中間控股公司款項 Amounts due from intermediate holding

  companies 21,328 – 21,328
應收同系附屬公司款項 Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 1,106,454 1,028,270 2,134,724
應收合營企業款項 Amounts due from joint ventures 19,018,012 – 19,018,012
應收聯營公司款項 Amounts due from associates 7,105,703 – 7,105,703
應收非控股權益款項 Amounts due from non-controlling

  interests 9,074,523 – 9,074,523
預付稅項 Prepaid taxation 11,700,600 84,237 11,784,837
現金及銀行結存 Cash and bank balances 63,699,409 961,990 64,661,399

520,094,511 2,998,443 523,092,954

3.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT
(continued)
MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS
COMBINATION INVOLVING BUSINESS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2019 is as follows:
(continued)

華潤置地有限公司 China Resources Land Limited 139

3. 合併會計重列（續）

涉及受共同控制業務的業務合併之合
併會計（續）

重列對於二零一九年十二月三十一日綜合財

務狀況表的影響如下：（續）

3.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT
(continued)
MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS
COMBINATION INVOLVING BUSINESS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2019 is as follows:
(continued)

二零一九年

十二月三十一日

受共同控制實體的

業務合併

二零一九年

十二月三十一日

31 December
2019

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

31 December
2019

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（經審核及原列） （經重列）

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

流動負債 CURRENT LIABILITIES
應付賬款及其他應付賬項 Trade and other payables 98,213,278 868,813 99,082,091
租賃負債 Lease liabilities 206,484 82,048 288,532
合約負債 Contract liabilities 226,719,664 2,092,014 228,811,678
按公平值計入損益之金融負債 Financial liability at fair value

  through profit or loss 243,941 – 243,941
應付最終控股公司款項 Amount due to the ultimate holding

  company 230 – 230
應付中間控股公司款項 Amounts due to intermediate holding

  companies 899,891 – 899,891
應付同系附屬公司款項 Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 503,174 839,829 1,343,003
應付合營企業款項 Amounts due to joint ventures 4,148,000 – 4,148,000
應付聯營公司款項 Amounts due to associates 3,183,451 – 3,183,451
應付非控股權益款項 Amounts due to non-controlling interests 7,041,359 – 7,041,359
應付稅項 Taxation payable 28,562,495 2,851 28,565,346
銀行借貸 — 一年內到期 Bank borrowings — due within one year 17,472,159 – 17,472,159
中期票據 — 一年內到期 Medium-term notes — due within

  one year 3,872,649 – 3,872,649

391,066,775 3,885,555 394,952,330

流動資產淨值╱（負債） NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 129,027,736 (887,112) 128,140,624

資產總值減流動負債 TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
  LIABILITIES 371,041,071 3,895,154 374,936,225

二零二零年度報告 ANNUAL REPORT 2020140

綜合財務報表附註
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3. 合併會計重列（續）

涉及受共同控制業務的業務合併之合
併會計（續）

重列對於二零一九年十二月三十一日綜合財

務狀況表的影響如下：（續）

二零一九年

十二月三十一日

受共同控制實體的

業務合併

二零一九年

十二月三十一日

31 December
2019

Business
combination

of entities under
common control

31 December
2019

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
（經審核及原列） （經重列）

(Audited and
originally stated) (Restated)

權益 EQUITY
股本 Share capital 673,829 – 673,829
儲備 Reserves 172,900,303 2,318,260 175,218,563

本公司擁有人應佔權益 Equity attributable to owners
  of the Company 173,574,132 2,318,260 175,892,392

永續資本工具 Perpetual capital instruments 10,000,000 – 10,000,000
非控股權益 Non-controlling interests 49,898,438 – 49,898,438

233,472,570 2,318,260 235,790,830

非流動負債 NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
銀行借貸 — 一年後到期 Bank borrowings — due after one year 80,798,068 – 80,798,068
優先票據 — 一年後到期 Senior notes — due after one year 13,743,971 – 13,743,971
中期票據 — 一年後到期 Medium-term notes — due after one year 18,657,750 – 18,657,750
租賃負債 Lease liabilities 1,919,539 1,183,426 3,102,965
按公平值計入損益之金融負債 Financial liabilities at fair value through

  profit or loss 6,417 – 6,417
應付非控股權益款項 Amounts due to non-controlling interests 3,002,386 – 3,002,386
遞延稅項負債 Deferred taxation liabilities 19,440,370 393,468 19,833,838

137,568,501 1,576,894 139,145,395

權益總額及非流動負債 TOTAL OF EQUITY AND NON-CURRENT
  LIABILITIES 371,041,071 3,895,154 374,936,225

3.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT
(continued)
MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS
COMBINATION INVOLVING BUSINESS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of restatements on the consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 December 2019 is as follows:
(continued)

華潤置地有限公司 China Resources Land Limited 141

3. 合併會計重列（續）

涉及受共同控制業務的業務合併之合
併會計（續）

重列對於截至二零一九年十二月三十一日止

年度的本公司普通股持有人應佔每股基本盈

利的影響如下：

3.	 MERGER ACCOUNTING RESTATEMENT
(continued)
MERGER ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS
COMBINATION INVOLVING BUSINESS UNDER
COMMON CONTROL (continued)

The effect of restatements on basic earnings per share attributable